Swindon Borough Council

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 12 July 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices

At 6.00 p.m.

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Councillors Councillors Councillors

Vera Tomlinson John Ballman Stan Pajak

Nick Martin Peter Watts

Alan Bishop Steph Exell

Kevin Parry Derique Montaut

Cathy Martyn James Robbins

Timothy Swinyard

Gary Sumner
(Copy to all other Members of the Council — For Information)

Committee Officer: lain Tucker (Telephone 01793 463605)
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street,
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500)

PLEASE NOTE: AN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET CONTAINING ANY
INFORMATION RECEIVED AFTER PUBLICATION OF THIS AGENDA WILL BE
PLACED IN COUNCILLORS’ PIGEONHOLES FOR DELIVERY ON THE FRIDAY
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE MEETING.

PUBLIC COPIES OF THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET WILL BE
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AND FROM APPROXIMATELY 5.30
PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.ON THE DAY OF THE MEETING

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

3. Minutes (Pages11 -4)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14™ June 2016

4. Public Question Time



See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

5. Determination of Planning and Related Applications (Pages5-7)

6. S/TC/16/1038 Prior notification application for the erection of a 15 metre
high monopole, equipment cabinet, electricity meter cabinet and
associated works. Land at the junction of Thamesdown Drive and Torun
Way, Haydon End, Swindon (Pages 8 - 20)

7. S/TC/16/1042 Prior notification application for the erection of a 15 metre
high monopole, rad
[...]
SPOKEN

8. A PLANNING OFFICER WILL CLOSE THE ITEM BY COMMENTING ON ISSUES RAISED
BY MEMBERS

9. VOTE
10. CHAIR BRIEFLY EXPLAINS DECISION IF NECESSARY

11. NEXT BUSINESS

THE 10 MINUTE MAXIMUM PUBLIC SPEAKING PERIOD WILL BE YOUR ONLY OPPORTUNITY
TO SPEAK, UNLESS MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WISH TO ASK YOU QUESTIONS UNDER
GUIDELINE 7.

SPEAKERS WHO MERELY REPEAT POINTS ALREADY MADE BY OTHERS MAY BE ASKED TO
STAND DOWN.

IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PERSON WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE EITHER AS
AN OBJECTOR OR SUPPORTER, THEY ARE EXPECTED TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE
FROM THE SPEAKERS LISTED TO REPRESENT THEIR COLLECTIVE VIEWS.

THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE HAVE THE DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THESE
GUIDELINES, BUT WILL IN MOST CASES EXPECT ALL PARTIES TO ABIDE BY THEM.



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2016
PRESENT: - Councillors John Ballman, Vera Tomlinson, Peter Watts, Alan Bishop,
Kevin Parry (Chair), Cathy Martyn, Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard, Steph Exell,
Derique Montaut, James Robbins and Gary Sumner.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Martin.

119. Appointment of Vice-Chair

Resolved — That Councillor Vera Tomlinson be Vice-Chair of this Committee for the
Municipal Year 2016/17

120. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests before the start of
that item. No declarations of interest were made.

121. Minutes
Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 14™ April 2016 be

confirmed and signed, subject to the addition of the following paragraph to Minute no.
115:

“(3) That the Government be requested to consider the possibility of incentivising
developers to build planning applications as soon as permission is granted “
122. Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

123. Determination of Planning and Related Applications

The Committee considered: -

(@) Applications for permission to develop;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;

(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with

the Committee Agenda,

(d) The comments of Councillors Dixon and Bob Wright in respect of
application numbered S/15/2017

(e) The comments of Councillors Dixon and Moffatt in respect of
application numbered S/15/2030

) The comments of Councillor Moffatt in respect of application
numbered S/16/435

(9) The comments of Councillor Milner-Barry in respect of application
numbered S/OUT/15/2051

(h) The comments of the following interested persons:-

Page 1



App No. Name Address/Organisation

S/15/2017 Martha Parry Swindon Civic Voice
Jo Heaven Tented Market
Ash Mispray Tented Market
Natalie Tented Market
S/15/2030 Mr Jeffries Swindon Tenants Voice
Simon Cater Agent
Michael Gray 22 Prospect Place
Stuart Hillart 14 South Street
S/OUT/15/2051 Kate Barker Applicant
S/OUT/16/97 Peter Lawson Agent
S/16/435 Carol Whitson 41 Cheney Manor Road

Resolved — (1) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered
S/15/2017 for the following reasons:

1 The site lies within the retail core of the town centre as defined by the Swindon
Borough Local Plan 2026. The proposal fails to accord with Policy EC3 of the
Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026, Policy CAAP13 of the Central Area Action Plan
and the National Planning Policy Framework as it would result in the loss of an
existing market and replacement with an over concentration of Class A3 uses that
fails to make provision for small Class Al units and would be likely to detract of the
vitality and viability of the town centre.

2 The proposal fails to accord with Policy DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local
Plan 2026, Policy CAAP1 of the Central Area Action Plan 2009 and the National
Planning Policy Framework as it would result in a building that fails to achieve a high
standard of urban design, is unsympathetic to the local context by reason of its
appearance, fails to improve the character of the Town Centre and fails to provide an
efficient use of the site.

(2) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered S/15/2030
for the reasons set out in the Committee report.

(3) That permission be granted in respect of application numbered S/16/463
subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report.

(4) That, in respect of application numbered S/OUT/15/2015; the Head of
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to:

(a) grant full planning permission for 91 no. dwellings and 74 no. age restricted
retirement dwellings and associated works and subject to the conditions listed in the
Committee report. and

(b) grant outline planning permission for the development of up to 313 no.
dwellings, public open space and a play area and the reserved matter in respect of
the means of access and subject to the conditions listed in the report

That both be granted together with additional conditions in respect of on-site highway

and drainage related matters and any amended, additional or omitted conditions as
necessary, and subject to the following technical and legal matters being resolved:

Page 2



(i) agree all outstanding detailed highway design issues within the detailed part of
the application site(retirement blocks 1 and 2 and residential blocks 1 and
2) pertaining to visibility splays, turning heads, road and footway widths,
traffic calming measures, allocation of parking spaces, and swept path
drawings to demonstrate the clear passage of larger vehicles, and

(i) the satisfactory completion of a supplemental legal agreement in order to
secure matters relating to affordable housing and age restricted dwellings.

(5) That outline planning permission be granted in respect of application
numbered S/OUT/16/97 subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report with
all detailed matters reserved for future consideration.

(6) That Listed Building Consent be granted in respect of application
numbered S/LBC/16/657 subject to the following condition:

This decision shall be in respect of the drawings numbered; C12027.15.100 and
C12027.15.200, received by the Local Planning Authority on 8 April 2016. Reason:
To define the scope of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with section
72 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

(7) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered S/16/435
for the following reason:

The proposal by reason of its size and location will have an adverse impact upon the
residential amenity enjoyed by the occupants of no.41 Cheney Manor Road by
reason of its overbearing nature, loss of light and outlook and fails to represent good
design. The proposal is contrary to Policies SD1 and DEL1 of the Swindon Borough
Local Plan 2026 (2015) and the Adopted Supplementary Planning Document
Residential Alterations & Extensions (2011):

124. Swindon Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD)

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report
summarising the comments received following public consultation on the Swindon
Residential Design Guide Draft Supplementary Planning Document which underwent
an 8 week period of public consultation from 26™ August to 21st October 2015.
Resolved — (1) That the Swindon Residential Design Guide be adopted as a
Supplementary Planning Document in support of the Swindon Borough Local Plan
2026, amended as set out in the report and with the addition of the following
paragraph in order to provide further clarification to the table as set out on page 12 of
the document:

“This Matrix gives a general flavour of the type of areas found across the Borough. It
is not a definitive summary of the development (in terms of density, house types and
characteristics) that would always be appropriate in each area. Rather it is a starting
point upon which local identity and character influences should build. There will be
situations where the appropriate response to an individual site conflicts with the
matrix. Provided development is design—led and as a result of local context it will not
be considered as conflicting with this SPD or policy DE1.”

Page 3



(2) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage and the
Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to make minor changes to
the content of the document, if required, prior to publication in consultation with the
Chair of this Committee and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, as
appropriate.

(3) That the setting up of a Swindon Design Review Panel as a mechanism to
drive up standards of design in the Borough, be noted.

(4) That the work completed by Officers to produce the final version of the
design guide, be recognised.

125. New Eastern Villages Developer Contributions Supplementary
Planning Document

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage advised that the New
Eastern Villages Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document, that
Committee approved for consultation in the previous financial year has now
completed its consultation period, and updates on costings from service areas had
been received. This has led to minor amendments to some of the calculations, which
may have a larger impact on developer contribution requirements. Once he is aware
of the details of these changes, he may need to undertake some re-consultation.

He sought the Committee’s acknowledgement that he may have to undertake
additional consultation prior to the document being brought back to Committee for
adoption.

Resolved — That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be
authorised to undertake additional consultation on the basis he set out, if necessary

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Determination of Planning and related Applications

Planning Committee Date: 12" July 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Wards: All Wards

Locality Affected: All Locality Area

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area

1. Purpose and Reasons

1.1 To determine the planning and related applications in the 
[...]
indon.gov.uk.

Page 6



APPENDIX 1

DOCUMENTS WHICH MAY BE RELIED ON IN THE PREPARATION OF THE
APPLICATION REPORTS

1. The approved Development Plan, consisting of

Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026, (2015), and the Swindon Borough Local Plan
2026 Policies Map (2015)

Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Core Strategy, (2009)

Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Development Control Policies DPD (2009)
Wiltshire and Swindon Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations Local Plan, (2013)
Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Core Strategy, (2009)

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development Control Policies DPD, (2009)
Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Site Allocations Local Plan, (2013)

Swindon Central Area Action Plan, (2009)

2. Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes, Supplementary Planning
Documents and Development Control Guidance Notes

3. The National Planning Policy Framework, (2012); and policy statements, guidance
and DCLG circulars that support the National Planning Policy Framework

4. Ministerial Statements and other guidance material to the consideration of
applications

5. Relevant appeal decisions and case law

6. Relevant planning history, case files and related correspondence including the views
of statutory consultees

7. Any emerging relevant Development Plan Documents

Page 7



SITC/16/1038 Agenda Item 6

Prior notification application for the erection of a 15 metre high monopole,
equipment cabinet, electricity meter cabinet and associated works.

Land At The Junction Of Thamesdown Drive And Torun Way Haydon End Swindon
A N — ) <

N This Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to provide accurate
representation of the development.
In all cases references should be made to the submitted plans.

. . Page 8
© Crown copyright and Database Rights 100024296 2015



STCNEM038

Priar notification application for the erection of 2 15 metre high monopole,
equipment cabinet, glectricity meter ¢cabingt and associated warks,

Land At The Junction Of Thamesdown Drive And To
[...]
he system or determine health
safeguards if the proposal meets the aforementioned International Commission guidelines
for public exposure.

The Swindon Borough Local Plan (2026) as a material consideration

14 For the purpose of determining this prior approval application, in accordance with section
A.3 (3) of Part 16 of the General Permitted Development Order, consideration can only be
given to the siting and appearance of the development. However despite the fact that the
policies in the Local Plan do not apply in the same way as they would in the case of an
application for planning permission, in the determination of this prior approval application,
the general principles of the policies of the Swindon Local Plan 2026 can still be used to
guide the local planning authority as to the suitability of the proposal in terms of its siting and
appearance. Therefore the following policies are of relevance and can be used to inform the
council in its determination of the siting and appearance of this development.

15 Policy SD1 (Sustainable Development Principles) states that in enabling the delivery of
sustainable development and supporting sustainable communities, relevant to this
proposal, development proposals should be of a high quality design, respect, conserve and
or enhance the natural built and historic environments and provide or contribute to the
assessed local and borough wide infrastructure and service requirements.

16 Policy IN3 (ICT and Telecommunications) states that telecommunication proposals
should be sited and designed in a way that has considered the appearance of the
surrounding area and proposals should only be supported if the siting and any other
additional equipment does not unduly detract from the appearance of the surrounding area
or form an adversely intrusive addition to the streetscene. Secondly, the policy states that
the amenity of any neighbouring sites should not be unacceptably harmed by the proximity
of the proposal. Thirdly, the poli
[...]
eral Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 for the
installation of a 8 metre high grey galvanised steel three sided lattice tower with 3no.
antennas fixed to the top of the tower legs measuring 0.85 metres in length plus a 300mm
transmission dish fixed at a height of 6 metres and a slimline ariel antenna installed at the
top of the tower measuring a further 1.5 metres. The installation will be accompanied by an
adjacent green cabinet some measuring 1 metres in width, 300mm in depth and 1.6 metres
in height, and an air conditioning unit 350mm in length, 200mm in depth and 900 millimetres
in height . The equipment will be mounted on a concrete base within an enclosed area
measuring 25 square metres (5 metres by 5 metres) comprising a 1.4 metre high wooden
post and rail fence with an access gate.

3 The development is to provide superfast broadband services to the local area and the
installation will have a coverage radius of approximately 500m offering coverage over
eastern Redhouse. The service will be available to subscribers who can install a receiver on
their property within range and sight of the tower.

The Site and Surroundings:

4 The proposed tower will be located on a hill top position immediately to the east of Tadpole

Page 2 of 8

Page 53



App No S/TC/16/1070/IH

Lane in Blunsdon St. Andrew within trees and scrubland to the north west of a large area of
public open space which is accessed by Addinsell Road in Blunsdon and a network of
footpaths, cycle and bridleways connecting north Swindon. There will be no vehicular
access to the tower once it has been installed with maintenance operatives being required
to walk to the site from Addinsell Road approximately 150 metres to the south. The centre of
a children’s play area is located exactly 100 metres away from the tower whilst the nearest
residential properties in Delius Close and Addinsell Road are all more than 100 metres
away and further down the hill.

Representations:

5 Blunsdon St. Andrew pa
[...]
efits of the proposal does not outweigh the harm of developing a non-allocated site
located some distance up a hill approximately 1 mile outside the village settlement
boundary.

81 Officers have significant concerns about the rural location of the proposed development;
it is located some distance from the village of Wroughton and other defined settlements and
therefore will not help to support or maintain the vitality of existing facilities and services
within the rural community. Therefore the proposal is not in conformity with the NPPF.

82 The Wroughton Neighbourhood Plan is at an advanced stage. The Plan allocates sites to
exceed the minimum requirement for housing development for Wroughton as set out in
Policy SD2. As detailed, the Plan does not allocate the proposed site for development.

83 The site lies within the North Wessex Downs AONB. Officers acknowledge that the
proposal is suggesting it will provide public benefits, including the provision of affordable
housing to meet local needs, and proposed upgrades and public use of the nearby link road.
However, the key consideration is therefore whether the proposed public benefits of the
scheme meets the requirements of the NPPF paragraph 116 and outweighs the potential
harm of the scheme to the AONB. However, the proposal would result in isolated dwellings
in the countryside and would not promote the use of sustainable transport within open
countryside and would harm the character and appearance of the area by virtue urbanising.

84 Therefore it is recommend that planning permission be refused.

Recommendation:
That outline planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons set out below:

Reasons

1. The proposed development occupies a site located within an unsustainable location
outside any defined settlement boundaries. Development of this site fails to comply with
EN5 and Policy SD2 of the Swindon Local Plan 2026 that seek to locate new housing
development within the Swindon Urban Area and within the settle
[...]
lanning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage

Parish / Wards Affected: Old Town, Rodbourne Cheney and St Margaret and South
Marston

Purpose

To seek the approval of the Planning Committee to consult on the inclusion of
Land adjoining Nationwide Building Society and land within Cheney Manor
Industrial Estate in the Solar Arrays Local Development Order as a site for solar
arrays.

To seek the approval of Planning Committee to consult on alterations to the
Honda Local Development Order.

Recommendation

That the Planning Committee agrees that:

Land adjoining Nationwide Building Society and land within Cheney Manor
Industrial Estate

. the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to

publish for consultation the proposal to include land adjoining Nationwide
Building Society and land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate in the Solar
Arrays Local Development Order as sites for solar arrays;

. in the event that no material objections are received, that the Head of Planning,

Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to proceed to amend the Solar
Arrays Local Development Order to include the land adjoining Nationwide
Building Society and land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate as having
deemed consent for solar arrays;

. in the event that material objections are received, that the Head of Planning,

Regulatory Services, and Heritage submits a further report to the Planning
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the proposal should be
pursued.

Honda

. the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to

publish for consultation the proposed alterations to the Honda Local
Development Order set out in this report;

. in the event that no material objections are received, that the Head of Planning,

Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to proceed to adopt the
alterations to the Honda Local Development Order set out in this report;

. in the event that material objections are received, that the Head of Planning,

Regulatory Services, and Heritage submits a further report to the Planning

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewart on
466445 or Email ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 104




Local Development Order Updates

Planning Committee 12" July 2016

7.

8.

Committee with a recommendation as to whether the proposal should be
pursued.

General

the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage undertakes all action
as necessary to publicise the proposed changes to the LDOs; and

the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to make
minor drafting changes to the content of the documents if required prior to
publication.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Reasons

A Local Development Order (LDO) automatically grants planning permission for
the type of development specified in it (subject to Conditions) and by so doing,
removes the need for a planning application to be made for that development.

In June 2015 the Planning Committee resolved to adopt a suite of “Low Carbon”
LDOs. The LDOs granted planning permission for solar arrays at several sites
across the Borough.

In January 2014 the Planning Committee resolved to adopt a Local Development
Order that granted planning permission for non-contentious new development at
the Swindon Honda works.

Detalil

Land adjoining Nationwide Building Society and land within Cheney Manor
Industrial Estate

Swindon has made a commitment to generate 15% of its energy from renewable
sources by 2021. The Low Carbon LDOs are an important tool to assist Swindon
to deliver on this target.

Three LDOs have been progressed under the banner “Low Carbon LDOs”. The
LDOs cover the following elements:

Introduction of permitted development rights for on-domestic air source heat
pumps and district heating installations

Introduction of permitted development rights for Hydrogen and electric car
fuelling infrastructure; and

Granting planning permission upfront for Solar Arrays at pre-
[...]
cers would consult on the proposal to grant

planning permission upfront for solar arrays at the land adjoining Nationwide
Building Society and land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate. If no material
objections are received, it is proposed that Officers would amend the Solar
Arrays LDO to include the land adjoining Nationwide Building Society and the
land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate.

To trigger the ‘planning permission’ granted by the Solar Farm LDO, a Certificate
of Lawfulness application would need to be submitted to the Council. The

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewart on
466445 or Email ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 106



Local Development Order Updates

Planning Committee 12" July 2016

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

application would be expected to be accompanied by a layout scheme and other
details to demonstrate that no adverse impacts would arise from the scheme.

Alterations to the Honda LDO

Officers have been in discussions with Honda representatives on the scope for
intensifying development activities at the Honda site. The Honda LDO is already
in place to support activities at the site. However, Honda has highlighted
limitations and ambiguities in the Honda LDO, which they have requested the
Council to review. Honda is seeking planning certainty prior to progressing a
number of investment schemes at the plant.

Honda has requested that the area covered by the LDO be extended to include
parcels of land immediately to the north and south of the main buildings on the
site. It is proposed that the LDO area be extended to include an existing area of
hardstanding immediately to the north of the Honda plant. It is also proposed to
extend the LDO area to the south of the “Line 2” building. The proposed
additional areas are shown at Appendix 4.

The inclusion of the additional land is considered to be insignificant. The
additional land already has the benefit of unimplemented planning per
[...]
Swindon Sustainable Energy
Framework.

Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies

4.7  This report supports the achievement of One Swindon outcomes: with respect to
deregulation, facilitating local decision-making and helping to deliver economic
growth.

4.8 The Low Carbon LDOs would support delivery of the Swindon Sustainable
Energy Framework and the Economic Strategy for Swindon.

Diversity Impact Assessment

4.9 A Diversity Impact Assessment (DIA) has been completed. We do not believe
that the implementation of this proposal will create an adverse impact on the
basis of age, disability, race, gender, sex, sexual orientation, religion or belief. A
copy of the DIA is available from the report author on request.

Risk Management

4.10 An Environmental Impact Assessment has been prepared to inform the approach
to the Solar Arrays LDO. Environmental Impact Assessment Scoping Reports
have been prepared to inform the other LDOs.

Consultees
o The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.

Background Papers
o Adoption of Honda LDO Planning Committee Report (January 2014)
o Adoption of Low Carbon LDOs Planning Committee Report (June 2015)

Appendices

o Appendix 1: Land adjoining Nationwide Building Society Location Plan

o Appendix 2: Land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate Location Plan

o Appendix 3: Sites for Solar Arrays Local Development Order (Extract as
Amended July 2016)

o Appendix 4: Proposed Extended Area of the Honda Local Development Order

o Appendix 5: Honda Local Development Order (As Amended July 2015)

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewart on
466445 or Email ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 109



e

Swinoon

BOEDLSGE SoUcny

P 4
]
4
B
.
5 ]
% ol
it
c
"
1
1
[
[
[
I
1
1
1
|
L
L1
1
1
1
1
-

Old Landfill Site, Pipers Way

Not to
scale

Page 110

B Crown copyright and Diatabase Rights 10

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: - Councillors Kevin Parry (Chair), John Ballman, Vera Tomlinson, 
Peter Watts, Nick Martin, Alan Bishop, Cathy Martyn, Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard, 
Steph Exell, Derique Montaut, James Robbins and Gary Sumner. 
 
8.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Councillor to declare any known interests in any of the items to 
be considered by the Committee. No such declarations were made. 
 
9.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2016, be 

confirmed and signed. 
 
10.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
11.   Determination of Planning and Related Applications 

 
The Committee considered: - 
 
(a) Applications for permission to develop; 
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage; 
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda; 
(d) The comments of Councillor Emma Faramarzi in respect of 

applications numbered S/TC/16/1038 and S/TC/16/1040 
(e) The comments of Councillor Bob Wright in respect of application 

numbered S/16/432 
(f) The comments of Councillor Mary Friend in respect of application 

numbered S/TC/16/1040 and S/TC/16/1070 
(g) The comments of the following interested persons:- 
 

App No. Name  Address/Organisation 
S/TC/16/1038 
S/TC/16/1042 
S/TC/16/1040 
S/TC/16/1070 

Graham Currier Applicant 

   
S/OUT/16/412 Andrew Miles Agent 
 Chris Kennedy Wroughton Parish Council 
   
S/16/432 Jessica Phanwises Applicant  
 Bob Keech Agent      
 Jan Piechowicz 8 Wills Avenue 



 Mr Watkins 5 Wills Avenue 
   
S/16/912 Stephanie Pullen Applicant 
 
 Resolved – (1) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered 
S/TC/16/1038 for the following reason: 
 
The proposed infrastructure by reason of its height and appearance will form a 
prominent and intrusive addition to the streetscene and will have an adverse impact 
on the amenities of adjacent residential properties in Artus Close which cannot be 
outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure could otherwise bring to the wider 
community. As such the proposal represents an unacceptable form of development 
in terms of its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon 
Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015). 
 

(2) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered S/TC/1042 
for the following reason: 
 
The proposed infrastructure by reason of its height and appearance will form a 
prominent and intrusive addition to the streetscene which cannot be outweighed by 
the public benefit the infrastructure could otherwise bring to the wider community. As 
such the proposal represents an unacceptable form of development in terms of its 
siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon 
Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015). 
 

(3) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered S/TC/1040 
for the following reason: 
 
The proposed infrastructure by reason of its height and appearance as viewed in 
context to its siting within a high quality area of public open space which provides 
substantial visual relief within a dense residential area, will have an adverse impact 
upon the character, appearance and wider enjoyment of the area by forming a 
prominent an intrusive addition to the landscape. Furthermore, the amenities of 
nearby dwellings will be unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development 
which cannot be outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure could otherwise 
bring to the wider community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of 
development in terms of its siting and appearance contrary to the material 
considerations of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 
and DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015). 
 

(4) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered S/TC/1070 
for the following reason: 
 
The proposed infrastructure by reason of its scale, height and proportions as viewed 
in the context of its siting on a prominent hill top location on the edge of a high quality 
area of public open space, will have an adverse impact upon the character, 
appearance and wider enjoyment of the area by forming a prominent an intrusive 
addition to the open space and the wider landscape. As such the proposal is an 
unacceptable form of development in terms of its siting and appearance contrary to 



the material considerations of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and 
policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015). 
 
 (5) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered 
S/OUT/16/412 for the reasons set out in the Committee report as amended below: 
Amended Reason: 
2. delete “submission” before “Swindon Local Plan” and insert “draft” before 
“Wroughton Neighbourhood Plan”  
 
 (6) That permission be granted in respect of application numbered S/16432 
subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report with an amendment to the 
drawing numbers in condition 1 and the deletion of condition 4. 
 

(7) That permission be granted in respect of application numbered S/16/912 
subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report.  
 
12.   Local Development Order Updates 

 
The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report seeking 
the approval of the Committee to consult on (a) the inclusion of Land adjoining 
Nationwide Building Society and land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate in the 
Solar Arrays Local Development Order as a site for solar arrays and (b) alterations to 
the Honda Local Development Order. 
Resolved – (1) That in respect of land adjoining Nationwide Building Society and land 
within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate: 
 (a) The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to 
publish for consultation the proposal to include land adjoining Nationwide Building 
Society and land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate in the Solar Arrays Local 
Development Order as sites for solar arrays; 
 (b) In the event that no material objections are received, that the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to proceed to amend the 
Solar Arrays Local Development Order to include the land adjoining Nationwide 
Building Society and land within Cheney Manor Industrial Estate as having deemed 
consent for solar arrays; 
 (c) In the event that material objections are received, that the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submits a further report to the Planning 
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the proposal should be pursued. 
 
 (2) That in respect of land at Honda: 
 (a) The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to 
publish for consultation the proposed alterations to the Honda Local Development 
Order set out in this report; 
 (b) In the event that no material objections are received, that the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to proceed to adopt the 
alterations to the Honda Local Development Order set out in this report; 
 (c) In the event that material objections are received, that the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submits a further report to the Planning 
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the proposal should be pursued. 
 
 (3) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage undertakes 
all action as necessary to publicise the proposed changes to the LDOs; and 



 (4) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be 
authorised to make minor drafting changes to the content of the documents if 
required prior to publication. 
 
 
 


